
 
 

 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 
   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 36 

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  37 - 46 

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  47 - 80 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH JANUARY, 2021  

81 - 84 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 THE REPORT RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED 
IN PARAGRAPH 16 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12(A) TO THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007 AS IT RELATES TO INFORMATION RELATING TO 
“INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF WHICH A CLAIM TO LEGAL 
PROFESSIONAL PRIVILEGE COULD BE MAINTAINED IN LEGAL 
PROCEEDINGS.  IF FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST THE COMMITTEE RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE 
ACT TO CONSIDER THIS ITEM IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

8. PLANNING REFUSAL REFERENCE S/21597  85 - 88 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 
CYNLLUNIO, 

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 
AMGYLCHEDD 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR 04 FEBRUARY 2021 
ON 04 CHWEFROR 2021 

 
I’W BENDERFYNU/ 

FOR DECISION 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 
 
  

Page 6



 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
04.02.2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  E A S T 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 
 

 
PAGE NO’S 

 
E/37499 
 

 
PROPOSAL TO CONSTRUCT 4 NO. DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AT LAND ADJACENT TO, ERWLON, 
TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, SA19 7HS 
 

 
9 - 20 

 
E/39651 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF THREE DWELLINGS (PHASE 1 
OF A LARGER SCHEME) INCLUDING COMMUNITY 
CAR PARK, ESTATE ROAD AND ASSOCIATED 
DETAIL, LAND OPPOSITE CWMIFOR HALL, 
CWMIFOR, MANORDEILO, LLANDEILO, SA19 7AL 
 

 
21 - 31 

 
PL/00778 
 

 

ALTERATIONS AND FIRST FLOOR / ROOF 
EXTENSION SWN Y GAN, LLANGADOG, SA19 9HP 
 

 
32 - 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 
APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/37499 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning Permission 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSAL TO CONSTRUCT 4 NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS 
AT LAND ADJACENT TO, ERWLON, TALLEY ROAD, 
LLANDEILO, SA19 7HS 
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR & MRS MAINWARING, 54 HEOL LLWCHWR, AMMANFORD, 
SA18 3HF 
 

Agent MR JON O’DONNELL, 17 VARDRE ROAD, CLYDACH, 
SWANSEA, SA6 5LP 
 

Case Officer 
 

Kevin Phillips 

Ward Manordeilo & Salem 
 

Date registered 
 

10/07/2018 

 
 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties 
 

Site 
 
The applic
[...]
deration is to be made to the provision of spaces 
for disabled drivers. Consideration must also be made for the on-going 
maintenance/liability for the communal car park and visitor parking spaces. 
 
Note 5 
If the applicant intends to offer the proposed estate road for adoption to the highway 
Authority under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980, then he is advised to contact the 
Authority’s Highways Adoptions officer Mr Clliff Cleaton, at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Note 6 
Any amendment or alteration of an existing public highway in connection with a new 
development shall be undertaken under a Section 278 Agreement of the Highways Act 
1980. It is the responsibility of the developer to request the Local Highway Authority to 
proceed with this agreement and the developer is advised that the total costs of entering 
into such an agreement, as well as the costs of undertaking any physical works on site, 
shall be met by the landowner.  
 
Note 7 
It is the responsibility of the developer to contact the Streetworks Manager of the Local 
Highway Authority to apply for a Streetworks Licence before undertaking any works on an 
existing Public Highway. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00778 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Householder Planning Permission 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

ALTERATIONS AND FIRST FLOOR / ROOF EXTENSION SWN Y 
GAN, LLANGADOG, SA19 9HP 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR & MRS E Davies 
 

Agent DARREN MILLS ARCHITECT 
 
Case Officer 
 

 
Kevin Phillips 
 

Ward 
 

Llangadog 
 

Date registered 
 

20/11/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the applicant is the son of 
the Local Member. 
 

Site 
 
The application site is a detached two storey brick dwelling with a hipped roof, adjacent to 
Llangadog primary school, fronting the A4069 road through the village. 
 

Proposal  
 
The proposal is to provide a first floor extension for a ho
[...]
ow 
provided the construction and implementation is in accordance with the conditions. 
 
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy (In place of D. Jones), I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, 
W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd (In place of P.M. Edwards), K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor K. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number E/39715 
Councillor A. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number W/40091 
Mr G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
K Phillips, Development Management Officer 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Edwards and D. Jones 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning 
and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

E/37678 The proposed installation of a 22.5m telecommunications mast 
accommodating three no. antennas, two no. microwave dishes, 
together with remote pole mounted satellite dish, ancillary 
equipment cabinets and cabling with a fenced compound at land 
south of Ystrad Ffin, Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PG 

E/39715 Remove overgrowth and creating a new gravel parking area to 
ease congestion on Penybanc Road during match days and 
training nights at Penybanc RFC. Penybanc Road, Ammanford, 
SA18 3QS 
 
A representation was received from the local member in support of 
the application on the basis the current parking difficulties being 
experienced in the area on match/training days would be alleviated 
by the provision of the proposed parking area, no additional vehicular 
traffic would be generated, the proposal allowed for the creation of an 
access to the playing field for the sole use of emergency vehicles and 
biodiversity mitigation measures were to be introduced as part of the 
development  
 
A general reference was made to developers undertaking site works 
in advance of submitting a planning application with views being 
expressed that they must contact the Planning Department if they 
intended clearing a site for development 
 
The Development Management Officer responded to the issues 
raised during consideration of the report. 

 
4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED  
4.1 that Planning Application W/40091 be granted contrary to the 

Head of Planning’s refusal recommendation on the basis the 
Committee considered: 
 

a) There was Rural Enterprise Justification for the dwelling 
based on existing stocking levels, the overall size of the 
farm acreage and the scale of the farm operations. 

 
b) With regard to the siting of the development, there was 

no other appropria
[...]
l of application 
W/40091 on the basis the proposal was contrary to Policies 
GP1 and GP2 of the Local Development Plan. Whilst having 
regard to those refusal reasons, the Committee considered 
the application should be granted contrary to the Head of 
Planning’s recommendation on the basis it was felt that:- 
 

1. There was Rural Enterprise Justification for the 
dwelling based on existing stocking levels, the overall 
size of the farm acreage and the scale of the farm 
operations. 

2. With regard to the siting of the development, there was 
no other appropriate building on the farm yard, Policy 
H5 of the LDP had a presumption against the 
conversion of rural buildings in working use into a 
residential property, it was inappropriate to build an 
extension/annexe to the existing farmhouse due to 
overlooking and any development to the left hand side 
of the farm complex would preclude future farm 
development in that area. 

3. The application complied with the provisions of the 
Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in 
relation to the generational continuation of farming 

Page 83



 

 
 

 
The Committee also felt if the application were to be granted, 
the proposed new dwelling should be regarded as a Rural 
Enterprise Dwelling and tied to the farm complex to prevent its 
future sale as a separate entity from the farm holding. A 
condition was also to be applied for the provision of a visibility 
splay at the site entrance for highway safety 
 
Officers responded to the issues raised during consideration 
of the report. 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE:- 
 
5.1. 3RD DECEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 3rd 

December, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 
 
5.2. 15TH DECEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
15th December, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH JANUARY, 2021
	8 PLANNING REFUSAL REFERENCE S/21597



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy (In place of P.M. Edwards), I.W. Davies, 
J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, 
H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South] 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor. P. Edwards. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Joseph Davies 3. PL/00778 - Alterations and first 
floor / roof extension Swn Y Gan, 
Llangadog, SA19 9HP 
[item subsequently withdrawn] 

Applicant is a 
relative.  

 
3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee was advised that this item had been withdrawn, pending the 
review of the recently announced Natural Resources Wales documentation in 
relation to Special Areas of Conservation and phosphate levels which required 
further clarification at a national level for all local authorities. 



 

 
 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee was advised that this item had been withdrawn, pending the 
review of the recently announced Natural Resources Wales documentation in 
relation to Special Areas of Conservation and phosphate levels which required 
further clarification at a national level for all local authorities. 
 

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee was advised that this item had been withdrawn, pending the 
review of the recently announced Natural Resources Wales documentation in 
relation to Special Areas of Conservation and phosphate levels which required 
further clarification at a national level for all local authorities. 
 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 7TH JANUARY, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 7th 
January, 2021, be signed as a correct record. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as the report contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

8. PLANNING REFUSAL REFERENCE S/21597 
 
[Note: Councillors I.W Davies, C. Jones and G.B Thomas left the meeting during 
consideration of this item as they weren’t present at the meetings held on the 1st 
October, 2019 and 14th November, 2019 when the application was considered.  As 
a substitute committee member, Councillor. D. Cundy also left the meeting during 
consideration of this item.]  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appeal against planning refusal 
Reference S/21597 decision notice dated 14th November 2019. The Committee 
noted that there were 8 policy reasons for refusal (4 substantive grounds).  
 
Officers advised that they had been preparing the Council’s case to defend the 
appeal and shared the advice that had been provided by Counsel. 
 
Following detailed discussions, it was: 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that planning officers notify the Appellant that 
the Authority intends defending the Appeal as detailed in the report.  
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


